OFFERED BY: MAYOR BASIL

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT RENEWAL FOR MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION EQUIPMENT.

WHEREAS, this Council passed Resolution No. 16-164 on October 18, 2016, authorizing a contract with Signal Service Company, of Warrensville Heights, Ohio, for maintenance and repair of traffic signalization equipment for a term commencing January 1, 2017, through December 31, 2018, with the option to extend the contract for two additional years beyond the initial contract term; and

WHEREAS, this Council passed Resolution No. 17-200 on December 27, 2017, authorizing staff to advertise for bids and/or obtain competitive pricing for goods and services during the year 2018 including bids for maintenance and repair of traffic signalization equipment; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the initial contract with Signal Service Company, the City has the right to renew the initial contract term for up to two additional years at its sole discretion; and

WHEREAS, City staff was satisfied with Signal Service Company's performance during the term of the initial contract; and

WHEREAS, Signal Service Company has submitted renewal bid pricing for a renewal contract term commencing on January 1, 2019, and terminating on December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the City finds the renewal pricing to be reasonable and wishes to renew the initial contract with Signal Service Company.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Hudson, County of Summit, State of Ohio, that:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Manager is authorized to renew the contract referenced above in the recitals for an additional two-year term with Signal Service Company, of Warrensville Heights, Ohio, on behalf of the City, subject to the affixing to the contract by the Director of Finance of his certificate of availability of funds therefor, in an amount not to exceed \$35,000 per year, as appropriated by Council, for a two-year term commencing January 1, 2019, through December 31, 2020.

Section 2: It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 3: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.	
PASSED:	David A. Basil, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council	
•	No. 18-140 was duly passed by the Council of said 2018.
	Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council